
TOWN SHIP ORGANlZATION : Governor may order audit of 
township under Section 13105 
R. S . Missouri , 1939 . 

March 4 , 1942 

Hon . William ~ . 1hompson 
Prosecuting 1~ttoruey 
Mercer County FILE Princeton , h i s aouri p Dear ~ir : 

This will ack~10 1: lede;e receipt of y0ur r equest f or 
an opinion , whi ch r eads as i' ollows: 

"Will you please ~ive me your opinion 
on the f ol lowing : Section 13105 R. s . 
M. for 1939 prov ides as fo llows: ' Tl ... e 
Governor may a t any t i m&, when i n hi s 
judgment t he public i n t erest of t h e 
sta te will be cons erved, select compe­
t ent auditor s or ac countants t o audit 

' t he account s of a ny department , office , 
commission , Leard, bureau , i n stitu tion , 
or any subftivi sion of the state ; a l so 
road di s t r icts , school a i stri cts , town­
sh i ps, munici palities and coun ties re­
ceiving f or or f r om the state any money . ' 

"The township board an d other r e siden ts 
of Li nal ey 1ownsh1p , ~~ercer County , Mis­
souri , 8re of t he opi nion that the town­
sh ip boolrs s·hould be audit ed as they 
bel ieve the t ownship funds are not being 
proper l y handled and accounted fo r . 

"Lindl ey Township r ece i ves priva te car 
tax from the s t ate and hence it appears 
to me that the town ship woul d be ent i t led 
to an audit under this Section of t he 
statutes . 
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"It was my opinion t hat the appoint­
ment of an audi tor under this Section 
would pr operl y be 1n the hands of the 
Gover nor, but I must have been in er­
ror as 1 have written the Governor 
and have receiv ed no response t o my 
letter . 

"Will you kindly give me your opinion 
as to ~he ther or not Lindley To~1ship 
is entitl ed to an audit of t he town­
ship books under Section 1 3105 and if 
so what procedure to take in order to 
have an auditor appointed . " 

Section 13105 H. ~ . Mis souri , 1939 ~ r eads as f ollows : 

"The Gover nor may at any time , when 
i n his judgment t h e publi c inte r e st 
of t he s tate will be conserved , s e -
lect competen t auditors or acc ountants 
t o audit t he a ccounts of any depart­
ment , office, commission , board , bureau, 
i n s tituti on , or any subdivision of the 
state ; also road distri c ts , school dis­
t ricts, townsh ips , munici pal ities and 
counties receiving for or from the s t a te 
any money . " 

Under the a bove Sect i on it is specifically stated: 

" -i:- ->~- -::- may at any time , when in 
h is judgment * * -:t- • " 

Under t he a bove section it is d iscretionary with the Gover­
nor and not mandatory to or der an audit of any of t he de­
partments set out i n t hi s section . Generall y , in statutes 
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the v.ord "may" is permissive o l:r , and the word "shall" 
i s mandatory. ( ~tate e x rel t..cKi ttrick v . ,·~ymore , 119 S . 
\"1 . ( 2d) 941. ) 

Sect :! on 11291 R. 8 . r •• iss ouri , 1939 , r>rovides t hat 
county courts shall a pport ion the privat~ car tax t o the 
townships for t he use of sai d township in t !'le permanent 
cons truction of road s . 

Since Sec t ion 13105 , supra , i ncludes to"nships r e­
ceiving any money from the ~ t&te an audit may be ordered 
by t he Gover nor . 

CON t..LUSI01l . 

In view of the a~o ,c authorities , it is t h e opinion 
of t hi s de partment that t he town ship books o1' Lindley 
Township may be aud ited by an auditor appoin ted by the 
Governor, under Sect ion 1 310 5 F.. . S . ... is sou.ri, 1 939 , but 
it is discretionary wi th the Gove r nor a~ to ~hether 
or not he 3hould order t he audit . 

Respectfully submitted 

W. J . BURKE 
Assistant •-ttor ney General 

. APflOVED: 

ROY McK1TTR1CK 
Attorney Genera l of .l.tis s ouri 


